Hong Kong dollar HKD 10.0510 10.3856

Indian rupee INR 68.7130 59.7580

Japanese yen JPY 100.2000 108.6500

Malaysian ringgit MYR 4.1055 4.0950

Norwegian crown NOK 7.7540 7.8000

Swedish crown SEK 8.9120 8.9655

Swiss franc CHF 1.2156 1.2504

Thai Baht THB 40.9910 40.1700

US dollar USD 1.2939 1.3362

The US dollar, Malaysian ringgit and Canadian dollar are foreign currencies which pose significant risks for the
Group with regard to financial instruments. A sensitivity analysis for key financial assets and liabilities in US dollars,
Malaysian ringgits and Canadian dollars is shown below.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (SUBJECT TO AMENDMENTS AND UNAUDITED)

117

In determining the sensitivity analysis, Q-Cells includes all financial assets and liabilities of consolidated entities
which are denominated in a foreign currency which is not the Group’s functional currency. The effect on the
Group’s net income and equity is presented net of tax. The tax rate applied for this purpose is 29.13 % at
31 December 2011 (31 December 2010: 22.83 %). At both dates the effects on Group equity result from translation
risk.

Effects of exchange rate risk

on profit / loss on equity

€ million +10 % -10 % +10 % -10 %

31 Dec. 2011

USD -0.2 0.2 -1.4 1.4

MYR 0.0 0.0 14.3 -14.3

CAD -0.2 0.2 -1.8 1.8

31 Dec. 2010

USD -0.4 0.3 -0.7 0.7

MYR 0.0 0.0 15.3 -15.3

CAD -1.1 1.1 -1.2 1.2

Assuming that the exchange rate of the euro against the US dollar had weakened or strengthened by 10 % on
31 December 2011, net income after taxes for the financial year 2011 would have been € 0.2 million lower or
higher if all other variables had remained constant (previous year: € 0.4 million lower or € 0.3 million higher). Group
equity would have been € 1.4 million higher or lower (previous year: € 0.7 million lower or higher). This would be
primarily attributable to translation gains/losses on cash and cash equivalents, as well as to receivables and trade
accounts payable denominated in US dollars.